

**09.01.2023: xəbər**

**The chapter authored by the lecturer of Languages and Literatures Department in a three-volume book**

The chapter written by the lecturer of the Department of Languages and Literatures, Khazar University, Ph.D. in Philology, Assoc.Prof. Zivar Huseynli Baylan entitled "Five historical sources in Persian important for Turkish historiography of the Timurid period" was published in an electronic book (p. 331-371) "East-west oriented history-geography studies in the post-Islamic Turkish world". The author gave extensive information about five of the Persian-language historical sources written during the Timurid era and wrote about the importance of those works for Turkish historiography.

The book was published by "Demavend" publishing house in December 2022 in three volumes under the editorship of Berna Karagozoglu, Ph.D. in Philology.

**Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamenti müəlliminin müəllifi olduğu bölüm üç cildlik kitabda**

Xəzər Universiteti Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru, dosent Zivər Hüseynli Baylanın "Teymurilər dönəmi Türk tarixçiliyi üçün önəmli olan farsca beş tarixi qaynaq" başlığı altında yazdığı bölüm "İslam sonrası Türk dünyasında doğu-batı eksenli tarih-coğrafya çalışmaları" adlı elektron kitabda (s.331-371) yayımlanmışdır. Müəllif Teymurilər dövründə qələmə alınmış fars dilli tarixi qaynaqlardan beşi haqqında geniş məlumat vermiş və həmin əsərlərin Türk tarixçiliyi üçün önəmi haqqında yazmışdır.

Filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru, dosent Berna Karagozoglu'nun redaktorluğu ilə üç cilddə yayımlanmış bu kitab 2022-ci ilin dekabr ayında "Demavend" nəşriyyatında işıq üzü görmüşdür.